

No. 11-18034

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

IN RE: ONLINE DVD RENTAL ANTITRUST LITIGATION,

ANDREA RESNICK; BRYAN EASTMAN; AMY LATHAM; MELANIE MISCIOSCIA;
STAN MAGEE; MICHAEL OROZCO; LISA SIVEK; MICHAEL WIENER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—v.—

NETFLIX, INC.; WAL-MART STORES, INC.; WALMART.COM USA LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
NETFLIX, INC.

JONATHAN M. JACOBSON
DAVID H. REICHENBERG
TIFFANY L. LEE
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI
Professional Corporation
1301 Avenue of the Americas,
40th Floor
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 497-7758
Facsimile: (212) 999-5899

MAURA L. REES
DYLAN J. LIDDIARD
ANTHONY J WEIBELL
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI
Professional Corporation
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, California 94304
Telephone: (650) 565-3535
Facsimile: (650) 493-6811

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Netflix, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	3
Proceedings Below	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. No Injury-in-Fact	16
A. Plaintiffs Had to Prove Classwide Injury.....	16
B. Plaintiffs’ \$15.99 Theory Was Properly Rejected	19
C. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Are Misdirected.....	22
II. No Violation of the Antitrust Laws	23
A. No Per Se Violation.....	24
1. Requirements for Per Se Illegality.....	24
2. Output-Enhancing Efficiencies.....	26
3. Plaintiffs’ Contrary Arguments Are Meritless	27
B. No Violation Under The Rule of Reason.....	33
1. Consumer Welfare Improved on Every Measure	33
2. Walmart Unilaterally Decided to Exit	35
3. No Competitive Harm Regardless of Why Walmart Exited	39

4.	3-Firm Competition Fallacy.....	46
5.	The PA Did Not Eliminate Any Significant Potential Competition.....	49
6.	District Court Concerns	50
7.	Plaintiffs’ Experts Did Not Create Any Triable Issue of Fact.....	52
8.	Rule of Reason Summary	54
C.	No Section 2 Violation	55
III.	The District Court Properly Rejected Plaintiffs’ New Theory of Section 2 Violation	55
	CONCLUSION.....	60
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Abraham v. Intermountain Health Care Inc.,
461 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2006)29

Bhan v. NME Hosps., Inc.,
929 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1991)33, 60

Blue Cross & Blue Shield United v. Marshfield Clinic,
152 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 1998)53

Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS, Inc.,
441 U.S. 1 (1979).....24, 25, 26

Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
509 U.S. 209 (1993).....54

Cal. ex rel. Harris v. Safeway, Inc.,
651 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)24, 25, 31

Chi. Prof'l Sports Ltd. P'ship v. NBA,
95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996)33

Coleman v. Quaker Oats Co.,
232 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000)57

Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.,
207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000)53

El Aguila Food Prods., Inc. v. Gruma Corp.,
301 F. Supp. 2d 612 (S.D. Tex. 2003), *aff'd*,
131 F. App'x 450 (5th Cir. 2005).....52, 53

F.T.C. v. Arch Coal, Inc.,
329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004).....48

Fraser v. Major League Soccer, L.L.C.,
284 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2002).....59

<i>Gerlinger v. Amazon.com Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2008)	19, 49
<i>Greater Rockford Energy & Tech. Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	60
<i>In re The Boeing Co./McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , File No. 971-0051 (F.T.C. July 1, 1997), available at www.ftc.gov/opa/1997/07/boeingsta.shtm	48
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 332 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>In re Citric Acid Litig.</i> , 191 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 691 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1982)	17, 23
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2009)	17
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D. Me. 2009).....	17
<i>J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981).....	16
<i>La Asociacion de Trabajadores v. City of Lake Forest</i> , 624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010)	57
<i>Lantec, Inc. v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 2002)	54
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	25, 26
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	29, 30, 60

Metro Indus., Inc. v. Sammi Corp.,
82 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1996)25, 31

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)57, 58

NCAA v. Bd. of Regents,
468 U.S. 85 (1984).....33

Northrop Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,
705 F.2d 1030 (9th Cir. 1983)27, 59

Nova Designs, Inc. v. Scuba Retailers Ass’n,
202 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2000)55

Nw. Publ’ns, Inc. v. Crumb,
752 F.2d 473 (9th Cir. 1985)17

Nw. Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pac. Stationery & Printing Co.,
472 U.S. 284 (1985).....24, 27

NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.,
525 U.S. 128 (1998).....33

Oliver v. Ralphs Grocery Co.,
654 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2011)58

Paladin Assocs., Inc. v. Mont. Power Co.,
328 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003)23, 24

PepsiCo, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.,
315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002)60

Pickern v. Pier 1 Imports (U.S.), Inc.,
457 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2006)57, 58

Polk Bros. v. Forest City Enters., Inc.,
776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985)59

R.C. Dick Geothermal Corp. v. Thermogenics, Inc.,
890 F.2d 139 (9th Cir. 1989) (en banc)33

Rebel Oil Co. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,
51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)16, 54, 55

Redbox Automated Retail LLC v. Universal City Studios LLP,
No. 08-766, 2009 WL 2588748 (D. Del. Aug. 17, 2009)51

Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.,
792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....59

Sicor Ltd. v. Cetus Corp.,
51 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 1995)55

Sterling Merch., Inc. v. Nestle, SA,
656 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2011).....33

Texaco Inc. v. Dagher,
547 U.S. 1 (2006).....23

Toscano v. Prof'l Golfers' Ass'n,
258 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2001)29

Trishan Air, Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
635 F.3d 422 (9th Cir. 2011)57, 58

United States v. Brown,
936 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1991)31

United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
415 U.S. 486 (1974).....31, 47

United States v. Marine Bancorporation, Inc.,
418 U.S. 602 (1974).....49

United States v. Oracle Corp.,
331 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....47

Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,
540 U.S. 398 (2004).....35, 55

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....17

Wasco Prods., Inc. v. Southwall Techs., Inc.,
435 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2006)57

Williams v. I.B. Fischer Nev.,
999 F.2d 445 (9th Cir. 1993)55

STATUTES

Sherman Act §§ 1, 2, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1, 2*passim*

RULES

FED. R. EVID. 70213, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2A P. AREEDA & H. HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (3d ed. 2007)17

11 P. AREEDA & H. HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (3d ed. 2011)34

ABA SECTION OF ANTITRUST LAW, ANTITRUST LAW DEVELOPMENTS
(7th ed. 2012)17
